(“HOA”), which will serve as the Company’s hospitality arm. HOA is a hospitality firm primarily engaged in
the ownership, operation and development of hotel projects, including the Hotel 101 at the Mall of Asia
Complex. HOA booked PhP113.4M in net income for the year ended 2015. The stake in HOA will now allow
DoubleDragon to benefit from the booming tourism prospects for the Philippines in the years to come as well
as fully optimize the use and value of its string of prime properties in various strategic areas of the country.

HOA was initially created in 2011 as a joint venture between Injap Investments Inc., Chan C. Bros. Holdings,
Inc. (“CCBHI”) of the Oishi Group, and Staniel Realty Development Corp. (“SRDC”). Upon closing of the
transaction, Injap Investments Inc. will be fully divesting its interests in HOA and consolidating it at the DD
level, while CCBHI and SRDC will retain 15% fifteen percent each in HOA. The ownership structure of HOA
before and after the completion of the transaction is as follows:

Owner

Ownership

Before the Acquisition: After the Acquisition:

Number of
Shares

(Par Value:
PhP1,000 per

share)

Percentage Number of
Shares

(Par Value:
PhP1,000 per

share)

Percentage

Injap Investments
Inc.

40,000 40% 0 0%

Chan C. Bros.
Holdings

30,000 30% 15,000 15%

Staniel Realty
Development Corp.

30,000 30% 15,000 15%

DoubleDragon
Properties Corp.

0 0% 70,000 70%

Total 100,000 100% 100,000 100%

The consideration of Injap Investments Inc. (“III”) for its shares in HOA will be paid in DD shares priced at a
5% premium over the 30-day weighted average of the closing prices of DD common shares preceding
closing date of the transaction. Injap Investments Inc. opted that the consideration would be DD shares
instead of cash as a sign of its long-term solid commitment to DoubleDragon. The closing date will be set
after the completion of due diligence. The Company engaged PricewaterhouseCoopers Philippines to advice
it on the proper valuation of the acquisiton. The Company valued HOA, taking into consideration the growth